GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO.122

TO BE ANSWERED ON 30/07/2021

PRODUCTION OF OILSEEDS AND EDIBLE OIL IN THE COUNTRY

*122. Dr. BANDA PRAKASH:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether any concrete steps are being taken by Government for increasing the production of oilseeds and edible oil to avoid the need for import of edible oil;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the steps being taken by Government for promoting farming/cultivation of oilseeds among farmers so that there is no need of importing edible oil;

(©) whether Government has held National Seeds Conferences during the last three years to help the farmers during their sowing season in view of the changing circumstances in the country; and

(d) it o, the details and outcome thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS
WELFARE (SHRI KAILASH CHOUDHARY):

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF PARTS (a) TO (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 122 FOR 30.07.2021 REGARDING “PRODUCTION OF OILSEEDS
AND EDIBLE OIL IN THE COUNTRY”

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. The Government is implementingthe National Food Security Mission (Oilseeds & Oil Palm) in the country to increase the production and productivity of oilseeds and oil palm and thereby increasing the production of domestic edible oils. The scheme is being implemented with an objective to augment the availability of edible oils and to reduce the import by increasing the production and productivity of oilseeds crops viz., Soybean, Groundnut, Rapeseed-Mustard, Sunflower, Castor, Sesame, Safflower, Linseed and Niger and also for oil palm.The production of oilseeds has gone up from 186.00 lakh tonnes during 1991-92 to 365.65

lakh tonnes during 2020-21 (3rd Advance Estimates). The area under Oilpalm cultivation has

increased from 8583 ha in 1991-92 to 3.70 lakh ha in 2020-21.

For NFSM (oilseeds), interventions such as purchase of breeder seeds, production of foundation and certified seeds, distribution of certified seeds, plant protection equipments and chemicals, distribution of Gypsum/pyrite/lime/single super phosphate, Nuclear Poly Hydrosis Virus, Supply of improved farm implements, distribution of sprinkler sets, pipes for carrying water from source to the field, integrated pest management, famers, officer’s and extension worker’s training are undertaken.Newly released high yielding varieties of oilseeds are also distributed through the oilseeds minikit programmes to the farmers free of cost.Further transfer of technology through Front Line Demonstrations (FLDs) and Cluster Front Line Demonstrations (CFLDs) are also being provided to the farmers through the Indian Council of Agricultural

Research (ICAR)/ Krishi Vigyan Kendra (KVKs).

The interventions under NFSM-Oil palm comprises of three major components i.e (1) area expansion inputs covering assistance for planting material, maintenance/cultivation cost, inputs for inter-cropping during gestation period of 4 years, (i1) production inputs covering drip-irrigation, bore-well/water harvesting structure, diesel/electric pump set, vermi-compost unit, establishment of new seed garden, machinery &harvesting tools, special component for NE/hilly states/ left wing (LW) areas for construction of roads and establishment of new oil palm processing unit and (ii1) transfer of technologies covering assistance for training of farmers/officers, demonstrations on oil palm at farmer's field, need based Research &
Development projects on oil palm, including import of germplasm and training infrastructure support to Indian Council of Agricultural Research system.

To increase production and productivity of oilseeds, the annual action plan for 3 years (2021-22 to 2023-24) for Central Sced Agencies has been approved for purchase of Breeder seeds and production of Foundation and Certified seeds.

During the Rabi 2020-21, a special programme on Rapeseed &Mustard was implemented as a result of which the production has reached to 99.80 lakh tonnes in 2020-21 (3rd advance estimate) from 91.23 lakh tonnes of 2019-20. Further, for Kharif 2021, a total of 922935 number of oilseed minikits of high yielding varicties of sovbean, groundnut and sesame have been allocated for distribution in all the major oilseed growing states. The details are as under;

S. No. | Oilseeds Crop States and Districts No of Minikits

1. Groundnut 7 States & 53 districts 74000

2 Soybean 9 states & 90 districts 816435

3 Sesame 9 states & 50 districts 32500
Total - 922935

Due to the above major initiatives, production of oilseeds & edible oils has increased

from 314.59 lakh tonnes (2017-18) to 365.65 lakh tonnes (2020-21) and from 103.80 lakh tonnes
(2017-18) to 110.00 lakh tonnes (2020-21) respectively, where as the import of edible oils has

decreased from 1354.00 lakh tonnes in 2017-18 to 133.70 lakh tonnes in 2020-21.
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(¢) & (d): The Government of India supplements the efforts of the State Governments by coordinating seed requirement and availability among the states through Zonal Seed Review

Meetings held before every crop season. The crop-wise requirement and availability of

Certified/quality oilseeds in the country during from the year 2018-19 to Kharif-2021 is as under:

Qty. in Lakh Quintals

201819 201920 202021 Kharif 2021
ferop R A R A R A R A
Groundnut 2554 | 2927 21.33 | 25.52| 2635| 26.70| 19.86 | 21.70
Rapesced & Mustard | 2.34 | 2.99 | 247| 284| 288| 3.08| 000] 000
Til 049] 056| 039| 041| 050| 053] 020] 024
Sunflower 028 043| 017| 019| 033| 039| o014| 014
Soyabean 2011 | 28.17| 30.52| 33.88 | 27.23| 24.03 | 28.99| 28.11
Linseed 0.14] 011| 019| 013| 013| 016| 001| 001
Castor 056| 062| 044| 053] 052| 058| 050| 091
Safflower 0.06 01| 007] 006] 005] 005] 004] 004
Niger/Others 0.04] 003| 003| 004] 004| 004
Oilseed Total 58.56 | 62.28| 55.61| 63.60 | 58.03| 55.56| 49.73 | 51.15

R - Requirement

A - Availability

Foesk kg
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I q FERT FedT FARE

Y wd fpureT Feawr fasmr
=T T

aRiferd wea W. 122
30 S[T$, 2021 FY SR

fwer: & # faaes 3R @@ da #1 saTReT
+122 BT WRILT q15T :

T ¥ d frarer Fear w0 77 qawer f P R
(%) T TR GO WET I & AT 7 JTORTFar § a9« & v fAoger ik
WET AT F 3cTeeT HT TG0 3 Pl SN FaHA 38T AT I &
(@) I g7, ar acaasly <@ Far § am frae @ fdees & @Y e %
faT Wicafgd &= & faT Far-Far FeA 3310 AT W} § difh T dd & 3ad
$T FE 3MTARAT A UE;
(M) FAT THR & I et auf &F SR g1 & Feedt TRFufat & meaer gam Atga & e Framl &1 Hear w3 F 30T ¥ U &I GEAad sEtad fre &3l
() fE g, ar aegeft saiw Far § 3T smer F=ar afne Seem

S
FN U fFuTeT Fodr dAeE & 5T HJaH
(sh Sremer =terdh)

(F) T () TIROT o1 e o @ AT T g
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U A fadest 3R WY AT F IcUeA F FOU A RBeAw 30.07.2021 H =W wAr H
3ok RU e arer aRifeed ool @€A1 122 F W7 (F) & (9) & @eaw & sfeaf@q
faaom|

(F) g (@): SNEN TR e AR 3ed U F 3RS JAqT 3cuTesddr F g AT 3UF GART W] W dell & 3curasd # g HI & fav qor # e @rey gea A (ferger 3R 3ifea o) Ffead & W@ &1 I8 TR @y dd I 3uasdr age 30 faeger el SO WA, Hatell, YUHIS-AH, YA, 3E, fdd, FgA, e g ABAT HIT T 3T F7 i IcUIG dUT 3cUTGHAT SShT TATT il FH el & 3T &
Ffeaa &1 a7 T & QAo F7 3T 199192 F SR 186.00 9T T ¥ TEHT
2020-21 (T 3103 3repATen) F AT 365.65 AT T FY IRAT FI sifger unT F = F
8T 1991-92 H 8585 FFCAT T FTHT 2020-21 H 3.70 T gFEIT &1 AT ¢

TATHUHTH (digades) & fou, uaae it & @, ga 3w yfta fit @&
3cUTed, WHITOIG dfal, WY @Hor 3o 3T Wt &1 Rarer, Soaaarge/
ATGAHIT FUT BIEhE, T[Fela Tlall FIeghad IRRH &I faawor, seaid FIY 3o & e, feer ¥e), Oid & A9 aF e o A & for agur &1 e, e Fie
vev, framat, sfaefEt st fear wiffdst & afeor S o e s #) e
Y 51g I 3T 3uS Ten FEAr 7 ot Qo Bl AT F s ¥ FaE #r
faeew faafa farar smar 31 sy SR sequue oftve Gmédem)FR e &
(Fd1R) & ATETH U fFoET & he e BATERFT (Thuas) 3T Faiey he dEd ferlrrer (divwuedl) & ATCIH § WigafahT &1 3 gaaiaeor off fasam o @7 #

TAUGUHTA-3ES UIH & 3Hdeid g&dadl & die Y@ uesh onfAa § Jam - () & fOrdR ameEt fSrwe Auor areelt, WREE/ET f1 9nTd, 4 9 S gRYer 3Efir & gk F-Tae F AT MEE ¥ FERIAT A ¥, (i) Seueer e e fRu-fiEE, 9
A/l Her el HI=T, Sial/faega uu de, arf-Fraree Ife, AU §ISr 3qu= Fr T, AMd AR e F 3uEor, @Ecavugd TsaAvarue (Togeey) fAT ¥ fav wew & foor silk 1 sifeer uw MART giae i Tamen F o @aw g oafda & 3R i vieifafat &1 graioror foad FrasisifmRar & afteor, Fow & @9 & sifea a=
W feeie, SAcaeA ¥ Had wfgd sisd U 9T smEeTeRdar snuia seHuE farr ofEsRi & fav ggmdar dur sRde F sgEuE gomer ofitve wt gfeor 3TGHTET Hgrdar onfAa &

faoesT % 3cUEs duT 3cuesdr # g F fov, o 9 #1 @l qur g7
Tq A0 St 7 F 3eue g FA dr T F AT 3 ¥ (202122 ¥ 2023-24) F¥
A F AT SFAGT T T § |
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W@ 2020-21 F N, (e 3R WAl W v fauiy wRwA wRifead fRar amm o
forae aRUTATE®Y 3cules 2019-20 % 91.23 WM T W AGHY 2020-21 (AT A
3FHE) H 99.80 A T A% UEH IAT §l WG 2021 F U WA, IR 3R faer
&1 3flF 3uSr o Al fREAT % el 922935 faags Wehfre welt wHg@ faega scues
Tt #7 favor F forw smafea fre e § | favor AweEr -

#. W FREHH st vd et fr we el $r agar
1 HTthelr 7 T 3T 53 e 74000
ipcic) 9 =T HIT 90 &N 816435
forer 9 =T 3R 50 o 32500
Tl 2 922935

STAFT THE Ggell F FROT, feea HR @eg a«l # 3 314.59 o T
(2017-18) ¥ FTHT FHM: 365.65 o =7 (2020-21) X 103.80 a7 &= (2017-18) &
e 110.00 oI &1 (2020-21) g 47 § Safh W dell & A a9 2017-18
154.00 oI Tof W ©eehY 2020-21 H 133.70 o1 &of & 91T &1

() T (@) AR TR T3F BOd JAgE ¥ ugo srfea g e g dowt F
AEIE ¥ TSN F aT T ;T 3ETEAr HY Iuceudr F UAedd F U WERT &
YATET P QU FEAT § | AT 2018-19 W WAG-2021 F G &M W GANOIGAIOET Aol
FEA-ATL Al T HEATRAT T 3T TAFAFHN 7

T, AT e §

— 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 w2021

T L) AT L) AT L) RS L)
FHaroeT 2554 | 2027 | 2133 | 2552| o9g35| 2670 | 1986 2170
Tqgre/ETEt 234 299 2.47 2.84 288 308 0.00 0.00
faer 0.49 | 056 039 | 0.41 050| os3| 020[ 024
GLoHE 0.28 | 0.43 017 | 019 033| o0a3g| 014 014
QT 2911 | 2817 | 3052 | 3388| 9723| 2403 | 2899 2811
3T 1 ot 014| o011| 019] 043| ogq3| o1s| 001 0O
31T 0.56 | 0.62 0.44 | 053 052 | oss| 050[ 091
T 006| 01| 007| 006| o05| o05| 204f 004
AT/ 0.04 | 0.03 0.03| 004 004! o004
For faeeer 58.56 | 62.28 | 55.61| 63.60| 5803 | 5556 | 49.73| 51.15

AR - HTRIFAT T - 3Ycleerdr
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DR. BANDA PRAKASH: Sir, what is the action plan of the Government of India to achieve self-sufficiency in the edible cils? ...(Inferruptions)... What is the extent of acreage that they are going to extend? ... (Interruptions )...

it SuuTafey : A A SN ().

it Setren <terdt : AR SUFHTART ST, AT SR | T o 9t YT B Ao &
IR 9 BT 51 ...(HFEM)... ART PR 7 59 [o1g Agedqul HRIsHA IR g §, formst BY Ol & 8A 3§ AR 91l . (ATET)... STHﬁF %IK' National Food Security Mission & ded National Food Security Mission - Qilseeds, National Food Security Mission - Oll Palm 3R National Food Security Mission - Vriksha Janit Tilhan @ it AR} B BY
&l 8l ...(aYH)... §7 &1 Hioided & A1 § 98 foham] o) gegar H g e el &
3R FEINT W B B &1 ...(HTHM)... 91 B I 59F f¢ S+ fooe & S fpami
Bl fQ <1 2 El...(TY1)... fHar B seed mini kit F faaRa @t wich B1...aeM)...
Inter-cropping management & HIEIH ¥ diversification 9% WM & forg Y feam o1
ST 5T ST B...(=EHH)... 89 99 36 seed hubs WIR &Y &, wigi aX fhe &
digd IR #x& fHam & Ry o &, e fPaml & SaRa e 8
Hhl...THT)...

it SURTHARY : AR A S, HUAT Y SO <. (). .

DR. BANDA PRAKASH: Sir, they are spending around Rs. 65,000-70,000 crores on the import of edible oil but they are allocating only Rs. 400-500 crores on seed farming.
...(Inrerruptions ) Is there any plan with the Government of India to increase the Budget allocation for more cultivation of oil seed farming?... (Interruptions )...

it Ferrer Aerdt : AT STFHHRT S, S AFFRY 99w A I8 2, U AeE & dgd
39 B B {51 91 2T £ ...(aHH)... 89X J81 o SHIeT ¥ 9¢ 9b, SH e |
foramy &Y 2 <1 ST &1....(SHEETH). .. STET 9+ 99T, National Food Security Mission
?WWWW'\E{WaIIOGate ﬁv'ﬂT\_rlTﬂﬂ?r%, R4 g9 Tl &1 motivate
P Hh 3R processing B T TeRIAT 4t T b |...(GEH)... THH B9 o0 WRER] BT
Hl e <4 €, A6 9 9 39 B A &R 1 o 99 b ...(a g ).

st 7R UK : WEIGY, 20 GATE DI D T H WIS FTIT BT 9G19 4 gY A
AT Sft 7 I A7 6 <20 B AT P ATl A ARAMHR g1 & To1Q g 273 36 oilseed
hubs ST HR%b e YA B1A 15T 741 B...(FFEF)... WBIed, § ST =rear § &
T FRES AT A SHT81 R ¥ 3R hubs T 6 WRBR 61 Plg AleT 8, oraw
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it Serrer <) ; A SuwHTaf S, A Aew A get 8 T @ e el w
U3 hubs 1A fohq ST, T # S SaT 91 foh §9 981 & JIaRol & J07-S7aol
R &9 ST B gY 3T 0T foraT It 2. aem)... 3R S Pl o 1e 8 o as
TR IId H SIS 8 Thdl §, dl 987 seed hub FTHR...(2GHH)... HfFad vy I &9
&I 7 & foIg QuR 5 Bl...(@aur)... § W § & o R 3 o1 o1 g, <t
a8 fhaTEl & [eanT & oy Al off & TRER &R §9Y QIR 21...(au)... 918 seed
hub §919 &1 §1d &, TT8 Wl & Sc9Ig & g1 8 AT processing @ 1< B1l...(SITH)...
AN S‘\'ﬁF Pol‘{ wel -\E[ 4t agriculture infrastructure Eﬁ ?ﬁﬁﬁ h¥{HAT @ﬂT %, Fﬁ BARI
HYPR 98 BF FiTad ©9 | Bl 2l...(FaEH)... ATIDHl & IJHR, q81 b ol-
T 3R FERT DI & §Y AR DR 8% T HGQ BN & ...(TH)...

it v g area - wrER, | A A3 St 9 g8 S arean g @ e s ant 6
SR 1 o5 GER 1 o= aecmwiell Ol & aread 3 feam! & mHest &)
ST B SR @ BEdl B aeR] Jou fae@m & Ay #15 a9 SeY &7
..(AYF)... IS &, @ R s FN o g0 & fag @t S5 AT 5975 T8 872
it Fearer =Rl : AT ST qEIey, T HAL O A [l @ 3969 S8 B
< ot WY Ao E‘Fﬂ'éL TI'.% %I(E!RIHFD a1 gt Agriculture Infrastructure Fund & AT
4 A % EIal § Ol Bl.(@auH).. MSP & W % T &7 fIar T
BL...(THH).... 39 TRE O fHari @1 income double B & foT ver Ufehar & T&d &M
o <11 <=1 8. (HaH). .

A WG 7 organic farming &1 91 get 8, <l organic farming & oIy an T cluster ST B Wl R &,....(SHTHF)... 3FR 10 fHam e o9 20 gaeaR o+
F FR G A &, 9 SUH ATHT 50,000 JUY B FERAl UEM Bl SN
B...(FEH).... 39 21,000 B9 direct benefit & TR IR T & @A H STel I
B...(FE).... 1 B Wl & {17 bio-fertilizer TR HI & foT¢ Wl TRER A subsidy &
BT UG T & o) famil & 9erar &1 81...(3a9H)... a9 9T organic @l
B, A FHfFaa ©u 3 feamt o ey @l...auH)... 39 e ¥ YR ORaR A 31T
I 1 goic &1 FaE™ fHar Bl (@aIF)... IR TREGR B S SHI 719 G T @)
2, 9% agd 1 & fraR-feaR aififre @ @ e fear - <@ 2. (rEyE)... 39
URE W TRPR & §RT BS T8 P BIUHH TATY off T8 B ...(SHTHH)...

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: The House stands adjourned to meet at 2.30 p.m.
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